

No. 19-231

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
MARCH TERM 2019

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services,
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation,
ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 415

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....iv

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. **STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**.....1

 II. **STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS**.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. **MR. REYNOLDS IS NON- INDIAN FOR PURPOSES OF SDVCJ BECAUSE HE DOES NOT POSSESS ANY INDIAN BLOOD**.....5

 a. SDVCJ Requires Mr. Reynolds to Possess Indian Blood.....7

 b. Subsequent Lower Court Decisions Do Not Affect Mr. Reynolds’ Status as a Non-Indian.....9

 II. **THE AMANTONKA NATION APPOINTED COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE MR. REYNOLDS IS A NON-INDIAN WHO SHOULD BE REPRESENTED BY A STATE BAR-LICENSED ATTORNEY**.....11

 a. The Attorney Appointed to Mr. Reynolds Must Meet the Standards Established by the VAWA 2013.....12

 b. Alternatively, Providing Mr. Reynolds with Counsel that is Less Qualified than Appointed Counsel in State or Federal Court Violates Equal Protection.

CONCLUSION.....21

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 339 (1963).....14, 15

In re Pers. Restraint of Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664 (Wash. 2014).....v

Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....2, 6

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 58 (1932).....15, 17, 18

Scott v. Illinois, 440 U. S. 367 (1979).....14

St. Cloud v. United States, 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988).....5

State v. LaPier, 790 P.2d 983 (Mont. 1990).....10

State v. Reber, 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007).....10

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....18, 19, 20

United States v. Bruce, 394 F.3d 1215 (2005).....10, 11

United States v. Cruz, 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....9, 10

United States v. Garcia, 962 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1992).....v

United States v. Lawrence, 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995).....10

United States v. Munoz, 150 F.3rd 401 (5th Cir. 1998).....v

United States v. Rogers, 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....7

United States v. Stymiest, 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....9, 10

Vialpando v. State, 640 P.2d 77 (Wyo. 1982).....9

STATUTES

Title 2, Section 607 of the Amantonka Nation Criminal Code..... 16

25 U.S.C.A § 1301..... 17

25 U.S.C.A. § 1302..... 6, 7, 13, 17

24 U.S.C.A. § 1303..... 17

25 U.S.C. § 1304..... 5, 6, 7, 13

Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (2013)..... 6, 11, 20

SECONDARY SOURCES

Felix S. Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.03 (2017)..... 7

Felix S. Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 9.01 (2017)..... 5, 6

Frank Pommersheim, *The Contextual Legitimacy of Adjudication in Tribal Courts and the Role of the Tribal Bar as an Interpretive Community: An Essay*, 18 N.M. L. Rev. 49 (1988)..... 13

James Diamond, *Practicing Indian Law in Federal, State, and Tribal Criminal Courts: An Update About Recent Expansion of Criminal Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians*, Criminal Justice 9 (2018)..... 13

John Okray, *Attorney Admission Practices in the U.S. Federal Courts*, The Federal Lawyer 41 (Sept. 2016)..... 14

Model Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1-1.3..... 12, 15, 19

National Congress of American Indians, *VAWA 2013’s Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report* (Mar. 20, 2018)..... 6

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 46..... 14
